## Memorandum of Understanding

This Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) is made this \_\_\_\_\_ day of November 2022 between Laurel Volunteer Rescue ("LVRS") and Carroll County, Virginia (the "County").

The purpose of this MOU is to clearly identify the roles and responsibilities of the parties as they relate to the transfer, delivery ownership, operation, maintenance, and use of the following equipment: a 2022 Ford, F250 Crew cab – VIN 1FT7W2B69NEF44050, for the use for emergency purposes by the Laurel Volunteer Rescue Squad. This equipment was purchased by the County and is being assigned to LVRS.

## <u>Terms</u>

- 1. This equipment will be titled and insured by the county as it remains a part of the overall fleet of emergency vehicles.
- 2. The receiving agency, Laurel Vol. Rescue, will be responsible for the following:
  - a. Required maintenance and maintaining records, to include preventive maintenance and all repairs for the continued operation of the vehicle.
  - b. To ensure that the vehicle and equipment is operated in a safe and responsible manner for the purposes of emergency response.
- 3. It is understood that the County intends to station this vehicle with Laurel Vol. Rescue for the duration of its' operation period. At any point that the vehicle or equipment is not actively and regularly operated by Laurel Volunteer Rescue or is being replaced, it is to cycle to the C.C.F.R. fleet.

Board of Supervisors, Chair

Date

Laurel Vol. Rescue, Captain

Date